App4Legal.v8.0 Release Notes

Important highlights from this release

Issue
Type

New
Feature

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment
Improve

ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Introducing a new fully-fledged Contract Module that manages the complete life-cycle of a contract from initiation to drafting and signature. The
Contract Module is highly configurable and customizable and facilitates the collaboration between both parties.

Users can now rely on the new dashboard to keep up with their meetings, tasks, due dates, logged hours, and many more metrics that help users
on a daily basis.

The Contacts and Companies in App4Legal now support advanced categorization to help users organize their database into Leads, Prospects,
Clients, Partners, etc...

A new report that shows Company Groups along with the subsidiaries and their related Litigation Cases, Corporate Matters, Contracts, and
Intellectual Properties.

App4Legal Core users can now set watchers on the customer portal Matters and send an email notification to clients when a Matter is created on
his behalf.

Bug fixing & Minor Enhancements.

Key Summary Description

A4L- New Contract Module

5302

A4L- User Experience Enhancements in Hearing Module
5616

A4L- Label change in Hearing in Arabic interface

5615

A4L- New Report - Matters/Cases/Containers Per

5614 Company with related Shareholders

AdL- Rename Outsourcing to Lawyer to "Outsourcing”

5604

A4L- Matter Assignee in Hearing Roll Session Report

5578

A4L- Task reporter in task roll sessions The report can now be exported to PDF, has advanced filters, and has a total on top.
5575

A4L- Enhance calendar/dates in the Company module

5574

AdL- Matter Stage Filter to be a multi-select value in

5857 Report Builder

A4L- Changes in Hearing Pending Updates

5683

A4L- Support XLT and XLTX in upload documents

5679

A4L- API - Add client id field in some API's

5670

A4L- Estimated Effort to be in hours The formate has been enhanced to be in hours:minutes formate

5497

A4L- Enhancement to Client Object A new report, "All Accounts Statements" has been added. The Client object now has the
5655 "Related Documents" tab.

A4L- Enhancement to Contact/Company Category

5654

A4L- Add Type to Related Matters

5642

AdL- Core to Customer Portal Email Notification When sharing a Matter from Core with Customer Portal, the customer will receive an email
5640 notification. You can also define the list of watchers on a Customer Portal Matter from

App4Legal Core.

A4L- change the label of Hearing Types

5639

A4L- Add the category field to companies grid

5516

A4L- Documents module is missing Key Words Field
5549

A4L- Option to Enter the Translations for New Drop Down

5541 List Entries



Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment

Improve
ment
Bug
Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

A4L-
5628

A4L-
5627

A4L-
5626

A4L-
5625

A4L-
5840

A4L-
5839

A4L-
5811

A4L-
5805

A4L-
5729

A4L-
5717

A4L-
5712

A4L-
5708

A4L-
5750

A4L-
4575

A4L-
5888

A4L-
5594

A4L-
5858

A4L-
5852

A4L-
5851
A4L-
5849

A4L-
5848

A4L-
5688

A4L-
5674

A4L-
5672

A4L-
5669

A4L-
5490

A4L-
5659

A4L-
5636

A4L-
5456

A4L-
5838

API - Add the ability to get the hearing list in
descending order

Change date format to hours and minutes

Time Tracking KPI report: Export to PDF

Time tracking by Matters Report, add a period filter
Always display invoices/quotes linked matters
Support macro-enabled extensions in upload

documents

rename "Company Member Role" to "Company
Board Member Role"

support "docm" extension in upload file

Allow "goto" Client or Opponent contact from
Container View

Enhance English Labels

Add Hearing - Assign to Me

Money Module Advanced Search label correction
Postponed date calendar to start from the same
month of the Hearing date

My Dashboard Revamp

columns to be added in Uninvoiced Time Logs report
Discharge of Social Security

Error when activating a user

Incorrect label for Practice Area

Duplicate values in custom fields when pressing
twice on save button in matter form after
transitioning a status

issue in permission in matter grid
Default Due Date on Practice Area
Ability to delete the auto-generated folder for

Company Assets

API - Error 500 when editing or creating hearing
with a judge

POC - Protected Excel File is not uploaded to
App4Legal

Api - Api error 500

matter value not updated using transition form
Problem in Text Direction in Arabic word documents
Passwords can't contain a "%"

Bug in custom fields when refreshing the page on

firefox

Order of matter fields in report builder is not correct

Users can now rely on the new dashboard to keep up with their meetings, tasks, due dates,

logged hours, and many more metrics that help users on a daily basis.

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed



Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

Bug

A4L-
5836

A4L-
5822

A4L-
5821

A4L-
5812

A4L-
5803

A4L-
5801

A4L-
5766

A4L-
5376

A4L-
5878

A4L-
5876

A4L-
5871

A4L-
5870

A4L-
5869

A4L-
5865

A4L-
5734

A4L-
5732

A4L-
5720

A4L-
5703

A4L-
5700

A4L-
5763

A4L-
5761

A4L-
5753

A4L-
5752

A4L-
5748

A4L-
5747

A4L-
5738

A4L-
5661

A4L-
5660

A4L-
5699

A4L-
5698

Task Reporter to be renamed to Requested by
Make time able to cancel before at any time

bug in import matter arrival data and close on

Error when exporting the hearing report

wrong characters in task description in the task grid
javascript error when moving assets inside the

company

Error in contact grid when using the created on in
advanced search

Broken Design when Profile Image is big
Error when pressing on "save all " in Setup &
Configuration

Missing calendars when trying to sync with office
365

hearing bug on add from

Undefined $cloud_installation_type variable user
login API

Bug in adding expenses to hearing from mobile

DB Error when importing a backup from an exported
database

Invalid characters in emails that generated from
App4Legal

Save and Add Task button does not work in a
container view

Customer Portal Email Notification for an added note
Wrong time when editing a file using our API
Custom Fields issue in Customer Portal request
page

Error when importing litigation cases

"None" is always selected in dropdown values

DB error when adding a user

missing user information in the contact form when
adding a user

API - timeout error when using autocomplete APIs
API - searching for an event is not working
CLONE - Label change in Arabic in matter fields
Corrupted invoice templates

Archived tasks shouldn't be retrieved in Tasks Grid
when having a filter (Archived -> no)

API - Error in task transition API

Label change in Arabic in matter fields

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed



Bug

Bug

A4L-
5694

A4L-
5667

API - (contact_company_id) is not displaying in
expense edit API

Error when clicking on an IP link in related matters
tab

Bug Fixed

Bug Fixed



	App4Legal.v8.0 Release Notes

