App4Legal.v8.0 Release Notes

Important highlights from this release

- Introducing a new fully-fledged Contract Module that manages the complete life-cycle of a contract from initiation to drafting and signature. The Contract Module is highly configurable and customizable and facilitates the collaboration between both parties.
- Users can now rely on the new dashboard to keep up with their meetings, tasks, due dates, logged hours, and many more metrics that help users on a daily basis.
- The Contacts and Companies in App4Legal now support advanced categorization to help users organize their database into Leads, Prospects, Clients, Partners, etc...
- A new report that shows Company Groups along with the subsidiaries and their related Litigation Cases, Corporate Matters, Contracts, and Intellectual Properties.
- App4Legal Core users can now set watchers on the customer portal Matters and send an email notification to clients when a Matter is created on his behalf.
- Bug fixing & Minor Enhancements.

Issue Type	Key	Summary	Description
New Feature	A4L- 5302	New Contract Module	
Improve ment	A4L- 5616	User Experience Enhancements in Hearing Module	
Improve ment	A4L- 5615	Label change in Hearing in Arabic interface	
Improve ment	A4L- 5614	New Report - Matters/Cases/Containers Per Company with related Shareholders	
Improve ment	A4L- 5604	Rename Outsourcing to Lawyer to "Outsourcing"	
Improve ment	A4L- 5578	Matter Assignee in Hearing Roll Session Report	
Improve ment	A4L- 5575	Task reporter in task roll sessions	The report can now be exported to PDF, has advanced filters, and has a total on top.
Improve ment	A4L- 5574	Enhance calendar/dates in the Company module	
Improve ment	A4L- 5857	Matter Stage Filter to be a multi-select value in Report Builder	
Improve ment	A4L- 5683	Changes in Hearing Pending Updates	
Improve ment	A4L- 5679	Support XLT and XLTX in upload documents	
Improve ment	A4L- 5670	API - Add client id field in some API's	
Improve ment	A4L- 5497	Estimated Effort to be in hours	The formate has been enhanced to be in hours:minutes formate
Improve ment	A4L- 5655	Enhancement to Client Object	A new report, "All Accounts Statements" has been added. The Client object now has the "Related Documents" tab.
Improve ment	A4L- 5654	Enhancement to Contact/Company Category	
Improve ment	A4L- 5642	Add Type to Related Matters	
Improve ment	A4L- 5640	Core to Customer Portal Email Notification	When sharing a Matter from Core with Customer Portal, the customer will receive an email notification. You can also define the list of watchers on a Customer Portal Matter from App4Legal Core.
Improve ment	A4L- 5639	change the label of Hearing Types	
Improve ment	A4L- 5516	Add the category field to companies grid	
Improve ment	A4L- 5549	Documents module is missing Key Words Field	
Improve ment	A4L- 5541	Option to Enter the Translations for New Drop Down List Entries	

Improve ment	A4L- 5628	API - Add the ability to get the hearing list in descending order	
Improve ment	A4L- 5627	Change date format to hours and minutes	
Improve ment	A4L- 5626	Time Tracking KPI report: Export to PDF	
Improve ment	A4L- 5625	Time tracking by Matters Report, add a period filter	
Improve ment	A4L- 5840	Always display invoices/quotes linked matters	
Improve ment	A4L- 5839	Support macro-enabled extensions in upload documents	
Improve ment	A4L- 5811	rename "Company Member Role" to "Company Board Member Role"	
Improve ment	A4L- 5805	support "docm" extension in upload file	
Improve ment	A4L- 5729	Allow "goto" Client or Opponent contact from Container View	
Improve ment	A4L- 5717	Enhance English Labels	
Improve ment	A4L- 5712	Add Hearing - Assign to Me	
Improve ment	A4L- 5708	Money Module Advanced Search label correction	
Improve ment	A4L- 5750	Postponed date calendar to start from the same month of the Hearing date	
Improve ment	A4L- 4575	My Dashboard Revamp	Users can now rely on the new dashboard to keep up with their meetings, tasks, due dates, logged hours, and many more metrics that help users on a daily basis.
Improve ment	A4L- 5888	columns to be added in Uninvoiced Time Logs report	
Bug	A4L- 5594	Discharge of Social Security	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5858	Error when activating a user	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5852	Incorrect label for Practice Area	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5851	Duplicate values in custom fields when pressing twice on save button in matter form after transitioning a status	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5849	issue in permission in matter grid	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5848	Default Due Date on Practice Area	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5688	Ability to delete the auto-generated folder for Company Assets	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5674	API - Error 500 when editing or creating hearing with a judge	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5672	POC - Protected Excel File is not uploaded to App4Legal	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5669	Api - Api error 500	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5490	matter value not updated using transition form	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5659	Problem in Text Direction in Arabic word documents	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5636	Passwords can't contain a "%"	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5456	Bug in custom fields when refreshing the page on firefox	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5838	Order of matter fields in report builder is not correct	Bug Fixed

Bug	A4L- 5836	Task Reporter to be renamed to Requested by	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5822	Make time able to cancel before at any time	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5821	bug in import matter arrival data and close on	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5812	Error when exporting the hearing report	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5803	wrong characters in task description in the task grid	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5801	javascript error when moving assets inside the company	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5766	Error in contact grid when using the created on in advanced search	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5376	Broken Design when Profile Image is big	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5878	Error when pressing on "save all " in Setup & Configuration	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5876	Missing calendars when trying to sync with office 365	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5871	hearing bug on add from	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5870	Undefined \$cloud_installation_type variable user login API	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5869	Bug in adding expenses to hearing from mobile	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5865	DB Error when importing a backup from an exported database	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5734	Invalid characters in emails that generated from App4Legal	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5732	Save and Add Task button does not work in a container view	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5720	Customer Portal Email Notification for an added note	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5703	Wrong time when editing a file using our API	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5700	Custom Fields issue in Customer Portal request page	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5763	Error when importing litigation cases	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5761	"None" is always selected in dropdown values	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5753	DB error when adding a user	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5752	missing user information in the contact form when adding a user	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5748	API - timeout error when using autocomplete APIs	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5747	API - searching for an event is not working	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5738	CLONE - Label change in Arabic in matter fields	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5661	Corrupted invoice templates	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5660	Archived tasks shouldn't be retrieved in Tasks Grid when having a filter (Archived -> no)	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5699	API - Error in task transition API	Bug Fixed
	A4L- 5698	Label change in Arabic in matter fields	Bug Fixed

Bug	A4L- 5694	API - (contact_company_id) is not displaying in expense edit API	Bug Fixed
Bug	A4L- 5667	Error when clicking on an IP link in related matters tab	Bug Fixed